
 

Date Application Deemed Complete February 5, 2014 Date Extension Letter Sent N/A 

End of 60-Day Decision Period April 6, 2014 End of 120-Day Decision Period N/A 

 

CPED STAFF REPORT 
Prepared for the City Planning Commission 
 
 

 

LAND USE APPLICATION SUMMARY 

Property Location: 4955 West Lake Nokomis Parkway  
Project Name:  Lake Nokomis Concessions Site and Beach Improvements 
Prepared By: Kimberly Holien, City Planner, (612) 673-2404 

Applicant:  Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board 

Project Contact:   Jon Duesman, (612) 230-6471 

Request:  To construct a patio, trellis, walking path and retaining wall within 50 feet of the 
ordinary high water mark. 

Required Applications: 

Conditional Use 
Permit 

To allow a patio, trellis, walking path and retaining wall within 50 feet of the 
ordinary high water mark of Lake Nokomis in the SH, Shoreland Overlay 
District. 

 

SITE DATA 
 

Existing Zoning 
R1, Single-family Residence District 
FP, Floodplain Overlay District, SH, Shoreland Overlay District, AP, Airport 
Overlay District 

Lot Area 195.34 acres 
Ward(s) 11 and 12 

Neighborhood(s) Nokomis East Neighborhood Association, Standish Ericsson Neighborhood 
Association; adjacent to Hale, Page Diamond Lake Community Association  

Designated Future 
Land Use Park/Open Space 

Land Use Features N/A 
Small Area Plan(s) N/A 

  

CPC Agenda Item #1 
March 3, 2014 

BZZ-6424 
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BACKGROUND 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The subject site is a 195 acre park surrounding Lake 
Nokomis.  The portion of the site that is subject to this application is on the northwest side of the lake.  
The subject area includes a swimming beach, parking lot and two buildings; a concession building and a 
bathhouse.  There is currently a small patio space on the north and east sides of the concession building 
and a wood retaining wall on the east side of the patio.   

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. The area surrounding this large site 
is predominantly low-density residential.   

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The applicant is proposing to construct a patio, trellis, walkway and 
retaining wall within 50 feet of the ordinary high water mark of Lake Nokomis.  The majority of the 
work will be directly adjacent to the existing concession building.  The proposed patio will be 3,160 
square feet and will wrap around the north and east sides of the concession building.  The patio will 
primarily be constructed of concrete with a small portion containing permeable paving.  The eastern 
portion of the patio will include a trellis that is approximately eight feet in height and planters are 
proposed on the south and west sides.  The project is intended to improve outdoor seating and dining 
areas at the concession building.  Seating will be incorporated into the patio and trellis.  The wood 
retaining wall on the east side of the patio will be removed and reconstructed with concrete.  Disturbed 
areas adjacent to the work site will be reseeded with common bluegrass seedmix and native seedmix to 
restablish vegetation.   

All of this work is located within 50 feet of the ordinary high water mark of Lake Nokomis.  Per Section 
551.470 of the zoning code, development is restricted within 50 feet of the ordinary high water mark in 
the SH, Shoreland Overlay district, except that development in public parks is allowed by conditional 
use permit.  The applicant is applying for a conditional use permit accordingly.  The public hearing notice 
for this project also references the construction of a new walkway.  The proposed walkway is on the 
west side of the concession building and more than 50 feet from the ordinary high water mark.  Thus, 
this walkway is allowed as of right.   

PUBLIC COMMENTS. No correspondence had been received as of the writing of this staff report.  
Any correspondence received prior to the public meeting will be forwarded on to the Planning 
Commission for consideration.  

ANALYSIS 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to 
allow a patio, trellis and retaining wall within 50 feet of the ordinary high water mark in the Shoreland 
Overlay district based on the following findings: 
1. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger 

the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare. 
 

The construction of a patio, trellis and retaining wall in the proposed location will not be detrimental to 
or endanger the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.  The SH, Shoreland Overlay District is 
established to preserve and enhance the environmental qualities of surface waters and the natural and 
economic values of shoreland areas within the city, to provide for the efficient and beneficial utilization 

http://library.municode.com/HTML/11490/level4/MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE.html#MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE_525.340REFICOUSPE
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of those waters and shoreland areas, to comply with the requirements of state law regarding the 
management of shoreland areas, and to protect the public health, safety and welfare.  The proposed 
work is not expected to impact the quality of the water.  The proposed facilities will provide for public 
utilization of the space directly adjacent to the water with no detrimental impact.  Access around the 
shoreline will not be impeded by this proposed outdoor seating area.  The location of the retaining wall 
will not negatively impact any seasonal high water level fluctuations. 

 
2. The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will 

not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses 
permitted in the district. 

The proposed project will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity 
nor will it impede the normal and orderly development of surrounding property.  As previously stated, 
the subject site is over 195 acres.  The area surrounding the park is fully development and the affected 
area of the site is more than 1,000 feet from the nearest adjacent property.   

3. Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be 
provided. 

Utilities, access and other facilities are existing and adequate.  Access into this portion of the property is 
via West Lake Nokomis Parkway.  This project was also reviewed by Public Works as part of the 
Preliminary Development Review process and that report has been attached for reference.  The 
applicant will be working closely with the Plan Review Section of the Inspections Department, 
Public Works staff and the various utility companies during the duration of the development to 
ensure that all procedures are followed in order to comply with city and other applicable 
requirements.   

4. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. 

The addition of a patio, trellis and retaining wall will not have any impact on traffic congestion in the 
public streets.  There is not a minimum automobile or bicycle parking requirement for a public park.  
However, the surface parking lot near the concession building contains 285 off-street parking stalls 
and adequately accommodates traffic from park users.  The applicant is also proposing to install 22 
new bike racks as part of the project to encourage alternative modes of transportation.   

5. The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan. 

The future land use map in The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth designates this site as Open 
Space and Parks. According to the principles and polices outlined in The Minneapolis Plan for 
Sustainable Growth, the following apply to this proposal:  
 
Land Use Policy 1.8: Preserve the stability and diversity of the city's neighborhoods while allowing for 
increased density in order to attract and retain long-term residents and businesses.  

1.8.2 Advance land use regulations that retain and strengthen neighborhood character, including 
direction for neighborhood-serving commercial uses, open space and parks, and campus and 
institutional uses  

Environment Policy 6.9: Be a steward of clean water by protecting and enhancing its surface and 
groundwater systems.  

6.9.2 Continue to implement the city’s floodplain and shoreland Ordinances, and the Mississippi 
River Critical Area plan  
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Open Space and Parks Policy 7.1: Promote the physical and mental health of residents and visitors 
by recognizing that safe outdoor amenities and spaces support exercise, play, relaxation and socializing.  

7.1.4 Ensure open spaces provide peaceful, meditative, and relaxing areas as well as social, 
recreational, and exercise opportunities.  

Open Space and Parks Policy 7.3: Maintain and improve the accessibility of open spaces and parks 
to all residents.  

7.3.1 Ensure that access to the city’s lakes, streams and the Mississippi River continues to be 
maintained for the benefit of present and future citizens of Minneapolis.  

7.3.3 Support the development of additional publicly accessed open spaces in underserved areas.  

7.3.5 Promote designs that ensure access to open space for people with a range of abilities.  

7.3.6 Ensure that in all areas of the city people feel safe so that they are comfortable using parks 
and open spaces.  

Open Space and Parks Policy 7.6: Continue to beautify open spaces through well designed 
landscaping that complements and improves the city’s urban form on many scales – from street trees to 
expansive views of lakes and rivers.  

7.6.1 Where open spaces and the built environment interface, seek greater design integration 
between them to create interesting spaces for active and passive use.  

7.6.2 Provide visual and physical connections between urban areas and open spaces including 
lakes and rivers. 

 
The proposed project is consistent with the above policies of the comprehensive plan as it will allow for 
passive recreational use of the space directly adjacent to Lake Nokomis within one of the City’s parks.   
  

6. The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it 
is located. 

 
With the approval of the conditional use permit, the proposed patio, trellis and retaining wall comply 
with all other applicable regulations of the R1 , Single-family Residence district.   
 
In addition to the conditional use standards contained in Chapter 525, Administration and 
Enforcement, the city planning commission shall consider the following for development 
located in the SH Shoreland Overlay District:  
 
1. The prevention of soil erosion or other possible pollution of public waters, both during and after construction.  
 
The applicants will use best management practices to prevent soil erosion and other possible pollution 
of Lake Nokomis both during and after construction. Prior to beginning construction, silt fence will be 
installed between the proposed improvements and the lake.  Disturbed areas directly adjacent to the 
proposed retaining wall will be planted with vegetation.  Once the site work has achieved stabilization, 
all temporary erosion control devices will be removed. 
 
2. Limiting the visibility of structures and other development from protected waters.  
 
The proposed patio, trellis and retaining wall will be visible from Lake Nokomis.  The proposed 
improvements are directly adjacent to an existing building in a developed area of the park.  There are 
other structures within the vicinity, including a bath house.  The proposed trellis and canopy area will be 
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constructed of natural material in neutral colors and designed to be viewed as an extension of the 
concessions building.  As such, staff finds that the proposed project will not negatively impact the use 
and enjoyment of Lake Nokomis but rather will be an improvement to the site as it will allow for passive 
recreational use in an area of the park that is already developed.  

3. The suitability of the protected water to safely accommodate the types, uses and numbers of watercraft 
that the development may generate. 

The use of watercraft is not proposed as part of the project.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development 
for the Conditional Use Permit: 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt the above findings and approve the application for a conditional use permit 
to allow a patio, trellis, walkway and retaining wall at the property located at 4955 West Lake Nokomis 
Parkway, subject to the following condition: 

1. The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn. 
Stat. 462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity 
requiring a conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning 
administrator, the conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years 
of approval. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

 
1. Written description and findings submitted by applicant 
2. PDR Report 
3. Zoning map 
4. Site plan 
5. Site survey (if applicable) 
6. Plans 
7. Photos 

 
 

 



  

 
 

Date: January 14, 2014 
 
To: Kimberly Holien 
Community Planning & Economic Development 
City of Minneapolis  
250 South 4th Street 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 
 
Re: Cover Letter - Lake Nokomis Regional Park Concessions Site & 
Beach Improvements 
 
Please find included the necessary material for the Conditional Use 
Permit submittal for proposed improvements within the setback of the 
ordinary high water mark.   
 
This project looks to improve the outdoor seating and dining area at the 
existing concessions building.  The planned improvements will make 
use of the space safer for patrons with more defined seating areas, 
increased patio space for circulation, and with the realignment of a 
walking path on the west side of the building around one of the seating 
areas.  The addition of the trellis with seasonal canopy will not only 
help define the limits of the patio space but it will provide patrons a 
comfortable setting. 
 
The inclusion of the pervious pavement to promote infiltration and 
handle storm water runoff from the facility will have a significant 
benefit in reducing runoff which might normally reach the lake.        
 
Landscaping:   
Along the south and west sides of this facility there is significant, 
mature vegetative establishment.  A variety of large and smaller 
deciduous trees are planted in these areas.  To the north and east of 
the facility is not conducive for plantings due to being sand beach.  
Disruption around the site for these planned improvements will be 
minimal, no existing trees are planned to be removed.  On the east side 
of the concessions building there will be three larger planting pots 
provided as part of these improvements.  The concessions operator will 
be responsible for installing and maintaining seasonal plantings in these 
three planters.   
 
In grassy areas adjacent to pavement which are disturbed by 
construction it is proposed that a common bluegrass seed mix be used.  
For the disturbed area immediately adjacent to the proposed concrete 
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retaining wall it is proposed that a native seed mix be used to re-establish vegetation.  
 
Signage: 
Signage will be added to the three landscape planters which will inform concession patrons of 
the boundary around the patio which they must remain within while consuming certain 
beverages.  Otherwise no signs are proposed for these improvements.  
 
Property Information: 
Park Name: Lake Nokomis 
Land Area: 195.34 acres 
Water Area: 210.26 acres 
Total Area: 405.6 acres 
Disturbance Area: 19,100 square feet 
Year acquired: 1907 
 
Site Calculations: 
Description 

 
Area 

 
    Overall Site Disturbance Area 19,100 sq. ft. 

    Existing Conditions: 
   Building footprint 
 

936 sq. ft. 
Impervious - Pathways 

 
1,350 sq. ft. 

Impervious - Patio  
 

4,355 sq. ft. 

    Total Impervious Area 
 

6,641 sq. ft. 
Total Landscape Area 

 
12,459 sq. ft. 

    Proposed Conditions: 
   Building footprint 
 

936 sq. ft. 
Impervious - Pathways 

 
3,298 sq. ft. 

N of building 
 

769 sq. ft. 
E of building 

 
2,391 sq. ft. 

W of building 
 

1,975 sq. ft. 
5 picnic tables  

 
500 sq. ft. 

Sunshade slab 
 

576 sq. ft. 

    Total Impervious Area 
 

10,445 sq. ft. 
Total Landscape Area 

 
8,655 sq. ft. 
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If there is any additional information which is required of us for this submittal please let me 
know and we will be happy to provide that for you.  We have submitted plans to Preliminary 
Development Review as well for their review.  Thank you. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Jonathan Duesman 
Construction Project Manager 



  

 
 

Date: January 15, 2014 
 
To: Kimberly Holien 
Community Planning & Economic Development 
City of Minneapolis  
250 South 4th Street 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 
 
Re: Specific CUP Application Requirements – Lake Nokomis Regional 
Park Concessions Site & Beach Improvements 
 
This Conditional Use Permit application requests allowance of proposed 
structures to be built within the required fifty (50) foot setback from 
ordinary high water.  These proposed structures will be part of outdoor 
patio improvements to an existing food concessions building facility.  
Responses to the six conditional use permit additional requirements 
follow. 
 
1. The establishment of this CUP will not be detrimental to or endanger 

public health.  The proposed patio space and trellis structure will 
make it safer for patrons to access and occupy the space.  The 
proposed low retaining wall will replace a set of 3 older, wood walls 
along this section of the shoreline.  Access around the shoreline will 
not be impeded by this proposed outdoor seating area.  The location 
of this wall will not negatively impact any seasonal high water level 
fluctuations.  

 
2. This facility sits on public park and open space land adjacent to Lake 

Nokomis.  There is no developable space in close proximity to this 
facility.  The location of the concessions and patio space is far 
removed from any neighboring or adjoining property therefore it 
should not result in any negative physical or visual impacts to 
adjoining properties.   

 
3. In close proximity to the concessions building there is an existing 

Park Board Bath House facility which provides ample bathroom 
facilities for patrons.  Recent building improvements to the 
concessions building brought the facility up to current food service 
prep standards.  In addition new soffit lighting was installed as part 
of the recent building improvements.  Vehicular access to the site is 
sufficient via along the Parkway and there is a parking lot with 285 
parking stalls immediately adjacent to this facility.  The proposed 
plans also call for 22 new bike racks, promoting non-motorized 
transit. 
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4. The use of the building has been functioning as a concessions building prior to the new 
improvements with no impact to traffic congestion around the area.  The large parking lot 
adjacent to the Parkway provides sufficient pull off space for vehicles off of the parkway.  
Use of the concessions building is seasonal and therefore any unexpected negative impact 
would be limited to summer months.   

 
5. The addition of several more bike racks is consistent with the City of Minneapolis 

Comprehensive Plan, calling for the provision of high quality transit, bicycle, and pedestrian 
access.  Part of the Comprehensive Plan also recognizes the need to strengthen and create 
new partnerships, including public-private partnerships, to deliver the best park and open 
space system possible.  The partnership between the concessions building restaurant owner 
and the Minneapolis Park Board is a partnership which will achieve this goal. 

 
6. Addressing the three additional conditional use permits findings for properties within the 

Shoreland Overlay District: 
a. Prior to beginning construction, silt fence will be installed between the proposed 

improvements and the lake.  Disturbed areas directly adjacent to the proposed retaining 
wall will be planted with vegetation as noted on the Landscape Plan.  Once the site work 
has achieved stabilization all temporary erosion control devices will be removed. 

b. The proposed trellis and canopy area will be very opaque and translucent in nature, using 
natural material colors.  It is to be viewed as an extension of the concessions building 
and will not have a negative impact on visibility. 

c. This facility is structured to accommodate park users on land, those walking or biking on 
the paths or who may be at the beach.  Therefore the planned improvements for this 
facility is not designed to accommodate watercraft, there are no existing or proposed 
docks in the area close to this facility.     

  
 
 
 

   
   
 
 
 
 



  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Minneapolis Development Review 
250 South 4th Street 
Room 300 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 

 

*Approved:  You may continue to the next phase of developing your project. 
*Resubmission Required: You cannot move forward or obtain permits until your plans have been resubmitted and approved. 

 

 

Preliminary Development Review Report 
Development Coordinator Assigned: PATRICIA MURZYN 

(612) 673-5827 
patricia.murzyn@minneapolismn.gov 
 

 

 

Purpose   
The purpose of the Preliminary Development Review (PDR) is to provide Customers with comments about their 
proposed development.  City personnel, who specialize in various disciplines, review site plans to identify issues 
and provide feedback to the Customers to assist them in developing their final site plans.  
 
The City of Minneapolis encourages the use of green building techniques. For additional information please check 
out our green building web page at: http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/mdr/GreenBuildingOptions_home.asp. 
 
DISCLAIMER:  The information in this review is based solely on the preliminary site plan submitted.  The 
comments contained in this report are preliminary ONLY and are subject to modification.   
 

Project Scope 
Improve outdoor seating and dining area at the existing concessions building, with landscaping and signage 
updates.  

Review Findings (by Discipline) 

 Zoning - Planning 
 This project requires a conditional use permit for development within 50 feet of the Ordinary High Water 

Mark.  Conditions of approval may result. 
 

 

Status *  Tracking Number: PDR 1001163 
RESUBMISSION 
REQUIRED 

 
Applicant:  MINNEAPOLIS PARK BOARD 

2117 WEST RIVER ROAD 
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55411   

  Site Address: 5001 EAST LAKE NOKOMIS PKWY 
  Date Submitted: 22-JAN-2014 
  Date Reviewed: 30-JAN-2014 



Minneapolis Development Review 
 

Tracking Number: PDR 1001163  

 

PDR Report ver 3.0 (PDRR1.doc)  2

 Sewer Design 
 The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Surface Waters & Sewers Division. 
 

 Construction Code Services 
 The required accessible route between parking, pavilion, relocated sun-shade, and other accessible facilities is 

implied by this submittal but must be demonstrated on the building permit submittal documents. 
 The Building Permit submittal documents must provide engineering, specifications, and detailing of the 

trellis, canopy frame, and seasonal canopy membrane. 
 

 
 

END OF REPORT
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LOCUS ARCHITECTURE, LTD.
708 WEST 40TH ST

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55409

612.706.5600

WWW.LOCUSARCHITECTURE.COM

LOCATION, SITE AND
DEMOLITION PLANS

4955 NOKOMIS PARKWAY W
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55417

PAVILION

NORTH

NORTH

24'-0"

24'-0"

NEW LOCATION OF EXISTING SUNSHADE ON NEW CONCRETE
SLAB (576 SF).  INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S DIRECTIONS.
VERIFY LOCATION AND SLAB SIZE WITH OWNER PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

ESTIM
ATED

 O
R

D
IN

AR
Y H

IG
H

W
ATER

 M
AR

K (O
.H

.W
.)

SETBAC
K

EXISTIN
G

 SID
EW

ALK

RELOCATE SUNSHADE PER SITE PLAN

EXISTING BIKE RENTAL HUT (~81 SF)

EXISTING KIOSK (~133 SF)

EXISTING CONCRETE TO REMAIN

REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE (~1,146 SF),

EXISTING GRADE
THROUGHOUT

EXISTING GRADE,
VEGETATION AND TREES
THROUGHOUT

REMOVE WOOD RETAINING WALLS
(~ 1'-0" TALL) THROUGHOUT

REMOVE EXISTING FENCE (CHAIN LINK,
APPROXIMATELY 3'-0" TALL)

EXISTING GRADE,
VEGETATION AND TREES
THROUGHOUT

REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE (~1,050 SF)
RAILING (~3'-0" TALL) AND TABLES (SAVE
PER OWNER)

RELOCATE ALL PICNIC TABLES WITHIN
FENCED AREA PER SITE PLAN AND OWNER

ES
TI

M
AT

ED
 O

R
D

IN
AR

Y 
H

IG
H

W
AT

ER
 M

AR
K 

(O
.H

.W
.)

SE
TB

AC
K

SE
TB

AC
K(3) EXISTING PICNIC TABLES

RELOCATE (1) EXISTING PICNIC
TABLE PER OWNER

EXISTING WOOD SCREEN (6' TALL)
SURROUNDING EXTERIOR STORAGE AND

EXISTING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT

EXISTING LIGHT POLE

SCALE: 1/32" =    1'-0"
DEMOLITION PLAN

SITE LOCATION

PAVILION NOTES:     
1. EXISTING BATHOUSE AND SANDCASTLE
STRUCTURES ARE NOT IN CONTRACT OR SUBMITTAL.

70'-7"

87
'-0

"

28'-4"

28
'-1

0"

6'
-0

"

9'-0"

6'
-0

"

9'
-0

"

13
'-8

"

20'-6"

EXISTING BIKE RENTAL HUT (~81 SF)

NEW SIDEWALK (1,936 SF).  TYPICAL WIDTHS SHOWN.

NEW SIDEWALK (337
SF),  ALIGN TO

EXISTING SIDEWALK.
TYPICAL WIDTH

SHOWN.
EXISTING KIOSK (~133 SF)

EXISTING GRADE
THROUGHOUT

EXISTING GRADE,
VEGETATION AND TREES
THROUGHOUT

 (5) RELOCATED (EXISTING) PICNIC TABLES.
ADD ALTERNATE: (5) NEW CONCRETE PADS AT

EACH TABLE (10'X10' TYPICAL, 100 SF EACH)

EXISTING SIDEWALK

NEW STRIPING AT
INTERSECTION PER OWNER

NEW STRIPING AT
INTERSECTION

PER OWNER

(22) NEW BICYCLE RACKS (FOR 44
BIKES.  DERO OR SIMILAR).  INSTALL

PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS
E

X
IS

TI
N

G
 T

R
A

FF
IC

 F
LO

W

NEW FILL WITH STRAW BLANKET AS NEEDED TO MAINTAIN 30" MAXIMUM
ELEVATION CHANGE AT PAVILION EDGE, TYPICAL THROUGHOUT PER CIVIL
(NO CHANGE OR DIMINISHMENT OF THE COURSE, CURRENT OR CROSS
SECTION OF THE WATER)

NEW WATER DRAINAGE DIRECTION TO MATCH EXISTING

NEW SIDEWALK
(85 SF)

EXISTING GRADE,
VEGETATION AND TREES
THROUGHOUT

NEW CONCRETE WALL (BELOW SLAB EDGE) CONTINUOUS AT PATIO
PERIMETER (30" MAXIMUM HEIGHT).  SEE ELEVATIONS.

NEW CONCRETE WALL (BELOW SLAB EDGE) CONTINUOUS AT PATIO
PERIMETER (30" MAXIMUM HEIGHT).  SEE ELEVATIONS.

NEW UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC

EXISTIN
G

 BIKE PATH

EXISTING SIDEWALK

LAKE
NOKOMIS

EXISTING BEACH

EXISTING LAKE
NOKOMIS

PARKING LOT

ES
TI

M
AT

ED
 O

R
D

IN
AR

Y 
H

IG
H

W
AT

ER
 M

AR
K 

(O
.H

.W
.)

SE
TB

AC
K

3X6-8

2-
8X

6-
8

SE
TB

AC
K

LAKE
NOKOMIS

E
X

IS
TIN

G
 S

ID
E

W
A

LK

NEW TRELLIS (610 SF) AND SEASONAL CANOPY (555 SF) ABOVE.

NEW PERMEABLE PAVING, ANCHORBLOCK RINN BELUGA GRAY (~184 SF)
OVER RAIN WATER STORAGE PER CIVIL

NEW CONCRETE - DARK CHARCOAL INTEGRAL COLOR, BROOM AND
SHINE FINISH.  (~2,207 SF ).  NEW WATER DRAINAGE DIRECTION TO
PERMEABLE PAVERS (OVER RAIN STORAGE) PER CIVIL.

(3) EXISTING PICNIC TABLES

NEW CONCRETE (~769 SF)  - DARK CHARCOAL INTEGRAL COLOR, BROOM AND
SHINE FINISH.  MAINTAIN 36" HEIGHT TO COUNTER.  SEE PAVILION PLAN.

NEW FILL WITH STRAW BLANKET TO PATIO ELEVATION PER CIVIL

EXISTING ROOF EAVE AND WATER DRAINAGE DIRECTIONS

SEE PAVILION PLAN FOR DOORS AND CONCESSION WINDOWS

EXISTING WOOD SCREEN (6' TALL)
SURROUNDING EXTERIOR STORAGE AND

EXISTING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT

EXISTING LIGHT POLE

APPROXIMATELY 27'-0" MAXIMUM ENCROACHMENT BEYOND SETBACK

(3) PLANTERS (~2'-0" DIAMETER X 3'-6" HEIGHT OR SIMILAR) WITH SIGNS AT
PERIMETER OF PAVING - "PLEASE RESPECT THE PARK.  NO ALCOHOL
BEYOND THIS POINT" OR SIMILAR.  EQUALLY SPACED.

NEW PATIO
(769 SF)

EXISTING BATH
HOUSE

NEW PATIO
(2,391 SF)

EXISTING STRUCTURE (936
GSF FOOTPRINT.

SEASONAL. NO WORK.)
"SANDCASTLE"

4955 LAKE NOKOMIS
PARKWAY W.

SCALE: 1/16" =    1'-0"
SITE PLAN

NORTH

NORTH

15
2'

-0
" F

IE
LD

 V
E

R
IF

Y

ES
TI

M
AT

ED
 O

R
D

IN
AR

Y 
H

IG
H

W
AT

ER
 M

AR
K 

(O
.H

.W
.)

SE
TB

AC
K

SE
TB

AC
K

SCALE: 1/64" =    1'-0"
KEY PLAN

NEW SUNSHADE LOCATION

NEW PAVILION
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LOCUS ARCHITECTURE, LTD.
708 WEST 40TH ST

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55409

612.706.5600

WWW.LOCUSARCHITECTURE.COM

PAVILION AND LIGHTING
PLAN

4955 NOKOMIS PARKWAY W
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55417

PAVILION
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LOCUS ARCHITECTURE, LTD.
708 WEST 40TH ST

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55409

612.706.5600

WWW.LOCUSARCHITECTURE.COM

ELEVATIONS

4955 NOKOMIS PARKWAY W
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55417

PAVILION

NEW POWDER COATED STEEL TRELLIS, CONTINUOUS

NEW PAVING PER SITE PLAN

NEW POWDER COATED
STEEL STRUCTURE, TYPICAL

NEW COUNTER RAIL,
CONTINUOUS.   POWDER

COATED STEEL STRUCTURE
WITH RESIN TOP OR SIMILAR.

NEW FABRIC CANOPY, SEASONAL

NEW FOOT RAIL,
CONTINUOUS.
POWDER COATED
STEEL

NEW COUNTER RAIL,
CONTINUOUS.   POWDER
COATED STEEL STRUCTURE
WITH RESIN TOP OR SIMILAR.

CORRESPONDING TO CIVIL PLAN
ELEVATION 823.3 AT FOUNDATION WALL

NEW POWDER COATED
STEEL COLUMNS

100'-0" FINISHED ELEVATION

108'-0" BOTTOM OF TRELLIS

111'-6" TOP OF CANOPY

100'-6" TOP OF FOOT RAIL

103'-6" TOP OF COUNTER RAIL

(3) NEW PLANTERS
WITH SIGNAGE
PER SITE PLAN

(3) NEW PLANTERS
WITH SIGNAGE
PER SITE PLAN

NEW POWDER COATED
STEEL STRUCTURE, TYPICAL

CORRESPONDING TO CIVIL PLAN
ELEVATION 823.3 AT FOUNDATION WALL

108'-0" BOTTOM OF TRELLIS

111'-6" TOP OF CANOPY

100'-0" FINISHED ELEVATION

100'-6" TOP OF FOOT RAIL

103'-6" TOP OF COUNTER RAIL

EXISTING STRUCTURE
NEW FABRIC CANOPY, SEASONAL

NEW POWDER COATED STEEL TRELLIS, CONTINUOUS

NEW CONCRETE  FOUNDATION
WALLS (30" MAXIMUM HEIGHT)

NEW POWDER COATED STEEL COLUMNS AT CANOPY

NEW PAVING PER SITE PLAN

NEW COUNTER RAIL, CONTINUOUS.   POWDER COATED
STEEL STRUCTURE WITH RESIN TOP OR SIMILAR.

(3) NEW PLANTERS
WITH SIGNAGE
PER SITE PLAN

NEW FOOT RAIL, CONTINUOUS.
POWDER COATED STEEL

NEW CONCRETE
FOUNDATION WALL

(30" MAXIMUM HEIGHT)

NEW POWDER COATED STEEL
STRUCTURE, TYPICAL

CORRESPONDING TO CIVIL PLAN
ELEVATION 823.3 AT FOUNDATION WALL

108'-0" BOTTOM OF TRELLIS

111'-6" TOP OF CANOPY

100'-0" FINISHED ELEVATION

100'-6" TOP OF FOOT RAIL

103'-6" TOP OF COUNTER RAIL

EXISTING STRUCTURE

NEW FABRIC CANOPY, SEASONAL

NEW POWDER COATED STEEL TRELLIS, CONTINUOUS

NEW CONCRETE  FOUNDATION
WALLS (30" MAXIMUM HEIGHT)

NEW POWDER COATED STEEL COLUMNS AT CANOPY

NEW PAVING PER
SITE PLAN

NEW COUNTER RAIL, CONTINUOUS.
POWDER COATED STEEL STRUCTURE WITH

RESIN TOP OR SIMILAR.

(3) NEW PLANTERS
WITH SIGNAGE
PER SITE PLAN

NEW FOOT RAIL, CONTINUOUS.
POWDER COATED STEEL

NEW COUNTER RAIL AND FOOT RAIL, BEYOND

NEW POWDER COATED
STEEL STRUCTURE, TYPICAL

(3) NEW PLANTERS
WITH SIGNAGE
PER SITE PLAN

CORRESPONDING TO CIVIL PLAN
ELEVATION 823.3 AT FOUNDATION WALL

108'-0" BOTTOM OF TRELLIS

111'-6" TOP OF CANOPY

100'-0" FINISHED ELEVATION

100'-6" TOP OF FOOT RAIL

103'-6" TOP OF COUNTER RAIL

EXISTING STRUCTURE BEYOND

NEW FABRIC CANOPY, SEASONAL

NEW POWDER COATED
STEEL TRELLIS, CONTINUOUS

NEW CONCRETE
FOUNDATION WALLS (30"
MAXIMUM HEIGHT)

NEW POWDER COATED
STEEL COLUMNS AT CANOPY

NEW FOOT RAIL,
CONTINUOUS.
POWDER COATED
STEEL

NEW COUNTER RAIL,
CONTINUOUS.   POWDER
COATED STEEL STRUCTURE
WITH RESIN TOP OR SIMILAR.

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
WEST ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4"   =    1'-0"
EAST ELEVATION
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23.5 23.5

23.5

23.5

Wall at east edge 
under patio, 30 inches 
max ht.  Grade at 
base of wall = 821.0

Permeable pavers 
over Infiltration Bed

23.3

23.3

23.3

23.5

Match existing grade 
as soon as feasible, 
max slope 3:1

Match existing grade 
as soon as feasible, 
max slope 3:1

823

822 821
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819

820

821

818
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Erosion control 
fence to be 
maintained 
throughout 
construction

New construction shall match 
existing grades in all areas with 
minimal disruption to landscape.  
Restore all distrurbed areas to 
existing condition or better.

1. DIG A 6"X6" TRENCH ALONG THE INTENDED FENCE LINE.

2. DRIVE ALL POSTS INTO THE GROUND AT THE DOWNHILL SIDE OF THE TRENCH.

 3. WIRE FENCING PER HENNEPIN COUNTY CONSERVATION DISTRICT EROSION AND SEDIMENT
 CONTROL MANUAL. WIRE MESH MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 2" INTO THE GROUND AND NO  
MORE THAN 36" ABOVE THE ORIGINAL GROUND SURFACE.

4. LAY OUT SILT FENCE ON THE UPHILL SIDE ALONG THE FENCE LINE, AND BACK FILL.

5. WOOD POSTS MAY BE SPACED UP TO 4 FEET APART IF WIRE MESH IS NOT USED
TO SUPPORT THE FABRIC. IF WIRE MESH IS USED TO SUPPORT THE FABRIC STEEL
POSTS MAY BE SPACED UP TO 8 FEET APART.

6. REMOVE SILT FENCE AFTER TURF IS ESTABLISHED.

NOTES:

WIRE MESH (14-1/2" MIN. GA)

FILTER FABRIC (36" MAX. HT.)
POST (METAL OR 

WOOD 2"X2")

BACK FILL 6"X6" TRENCH

12
" 

M
IN

.

DIRECTION OF 
RUNOFF FLOW

UNDISTURBED SOIL

EROSION CONTROL FENCE

Existing Sunshade (relocate to 
north per Arch Dwgs, match 
exsting grades at new location)

23.5 Slope at 2 - 4%

Match existing grade 
as soon as feasible

Notes

1.  Reference (benchmark) all elevations to existing east building 
floor elevation 823.5

Seed and plant all 
disturbed areas per 
Park Board req'ts

��������������������
��������������������
��������������������

3/4 - 2 inch washed, crushed quarry or mine trap rock 
(basalt, diabase, gabbro or other related igneous rock 
types), quartzite or granite.  Rock shall not contain any 
material smaller than 3/4 inch, nor any material soluble or 
reactive in water (e.g., carbonaceous limestone).  Rock 
bed shall be entirely wrapped in MnDOT 3733 Type II 
geotextile.

Sand base under concrete, 
min 4 inches thick

3/8 - 1 inch washed quarry or mine trap 
rock (no limestone) or other free 
draining base acceptable to paver mfr.

Permeable pavers (see Arch Dwgs)

Concrete pavement (see Arch Dwgs)

MnDOT 3733 
Type II geotextile

6 inch dia PVC SDR 26 
overflow drain to daylight at 
base of slope (sleeve through 
wall or bend under footing as 
nec)  End in rock bed shall be 
mitered parallel and 3 inches 
below top of rock.  Cover 
mitered end with galvanized 
wire mesh  screen (max 1/2 
inch openings).

Infiltration Bed 
overflow drain (see 
detail - sleeve 
through wall or bend 
under footing)

27 in

ROCK INFILTRATION BED

Infltration Bed Size

Rock bed avg dimensions = 2 ft thick x 12 ft wide x 64 ft long = 1,536 cf
Rock bed is 40 % voids; Storage available = 1,536 x 0.4 = 614 cf

Drainage Area = 2,700 sf (100% impervious, all roof and patio)

Runoff Stored = 614 cf = 614 cf / 2,700 sf  = 0.23 ft runoff = 2.8 inches

Rainfall needed to produce 2.8 inches runoff = 2.8/.0.95 = 2.9 inches

Infiltration Bed will store and iniltrate all runoff from rainfall events up to 2.9 inches

3 in

12 ft wide, 64 ft long at base

Infiltration Bed (see 
Detail) 12 ft wide x 64 ft 
long bottom dimensions

23.1

23.1

23.1

23.1Drainage Direction(typ)
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Grading Drainage &
Erosion Control Plan

PAVILION

18 Dec 2013

15345

Steven L Pellinen

LICENSE NO.

PRINT NAME

DATE

SIGNATURE

Pellinen
Professional
Services, Ltd.
4330 Vernon Ave S
Minneapolis MN 55436
952-925-2440
952-926-1998 FAX
steve@pellpro.com

I hereby certify that this plan, specification 
or report was prepared by me or under my 
direct supervision and that I am a duly 
licensed professional engineer under the 
laws of the State of Minnesota.

PPS 13-008

4955 Nokomis Parkway W
Minneapolis MN 55417
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